



Municipal District of  
**GREENVIEW**

# 2026 Schedule of Fees

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF GREENVIEW NO. 16

FEES, RATES & CHARGES

BYLAW 25-1009



## **Bylaw 25-1009 of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16**

**A Bylaw of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, in the Province of Alberta for the purpose of establishing rates and fees for the provision of goods and services, or on behalf of Greenview, as attached to this bylaw as the Schedules of Fees.**

**Whereas**, pursuant to section 7 of the *Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26*, a Council may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting the following matters:

- (a) People, activities and things in, on or near a public place or place that is open to the public; and
- (b) Services provided by or on behalf of the municipality;

**Whereas**, pursuant to section 8 of the *Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26*, a Council may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting the following matters:

- (a) Provide for a system of licenses, permits or approvals, including any or all of the following:
  - i. Establishing fees for licenses, permits and approvals, including fees for licenses, permits and approvals that may be in the nature of a reasonable tax for the activity authorized or for the purpose of raising revenue.

**Whereas**, The Council of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, duly assembled deems it expedient to revise the Schedules of Fees for the Municipality.

**Therefore**, the Council of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

**1. TITLE**

1.1. This Bylaw may be cited as the “2026 Schedules of Fees Bylaw”

**2. DEFINITIONS**

2.1. **Greenview** means the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16.

**3. APPLICATION**

3.1. This Bylaw establishes the rates, fees and charges for certain goods and services provided by Greenview.

3.2. This Bylaw and the attached Schedules will be reviewed as required and amendments to any of the rates and fees must be made by Council bylaw in accordance with Section 191(1) of the Municipal Government Act.

3.3. All fees, fines, rates, and penalties provided for in other current bylaws shall remain in full force and effect and may be charged in addition to the provisions stated in this Bylaw.

4. **RATES AND FEES**

4.1. The rates and fees, for the year 2026, are established in the attached Schedules 'A' through 'K' and form part of this Bylaw.

5. **REPEAL**

5.1. Bylaw 24-970 "Schedules of Fees Bylaw" and any amendments thereto are hereby repealed.

6. **COMING INTO FORCE**

6.1. Bylaw 25-1009, being the Schedules of Fees Bylaw, comes into full force upon third and final reading.

Read a first time this 9 day of December, 2025.

Read a second time this 9 day of December, 2025.

Read a third time this 13 day of January, 2026.



\_\_\_\_\_  
REEVE



\_\_\_\_\_  
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

### **AGRICULTURAL SERVICES**

#### **SCHEDULE A**

### **FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES**

#### **SCHEDULE B**

### **COMMUNITY SERVICES GENERAL**

#### **SCHEDULE C**

### **RECREATION**

#### **SCHEDULE D**

### **PROTECTIVE/ENFORCEMENT SERVICES**

#### **SCHEDULE E**

### **CORPORATE SERVICES**

#### **SCHEDULE F**

### **INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENGINEERING GENERAL**

#### **SCHEDULE G**

### **ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES**

#### **SCHEDULE H**

### **OPERATIONS**

#### **SCHEDULE I**

### **PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT**

#### **SCHEDULE J**

### **ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT**

#### **SCHEDULE K**

This page has been intentionally left blank

**AGRICULTURAL SERVICES**

**SCHEDULE A**

**AGRICULTURAL SERVICES- SCHEDULE A**

## PROGRAM

**\*ALL AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT CAN BE KEPT FOR A MINIMUM OF THREE (3) DAYS IF THERE IS A WAITLIST FOR THAT ITEM**

Daily rate means 24-hour period; half-day means one 6-hour period at the discretion of the onsite manager.

Weekend rate means one and one-half times the Daily rate-at the discretion of the on-site manager

		<b>GST EXEMPT</b>	<b>DAILY RATE</b>	<b>2 DAY RATE</b>
1.	<b>PICNIC TABLES (PER TABLE, PER DAY)</b>			
i.	Non-profit Organizations; Community Event	E	No Charge	
ii.	Private affair, non-public event 10-day max		\$10/day	
2.	<b>BARBEQUE</b>			
i.	Non-profit Organizations; Community Event w/\$200 dd	E	No Charge	
ii.	Private affair, non-public event 10-day max w/\$200 dd	E	\$100.00/day	
3.	<b>WEED AND INSECT CONTROL EQUIPMENT</b>			
i.	Field Sprayer (includes GPS) all		\$20.00	\$30.00
ii.	Boomless Sprayer (includes GPS) vv, gd		\$20.00	\$30.00
iii.	Water Tank on Trailer for spraying, vv, gd		\$25.00	\$37.50
iv.	Estate Sprayer pull type		\$20.00	\$30.00
v.	Estate Sprayer 3 pt hitch, vv		\$20.00	\$30.00
vi.	Handheld sprayer, all		\$5.00	\$7.50
vii.	Quad mounted sprayer		\$10.00	\$15.00
viii.	Backpack sprayers		\$5.00	\$7.50
ix.	Granular Pesticide Bait Applicator, up to 135lbs, vv		\$30.00	\$45.00
x.	Trailer Sprayer		\$20.00	\$30.00

- vv-Valleyview, gd-Grovedale, gc-Grande Cache, db-DeBolt, all-All Locations

**AGRICULTURAL SERVICES- SCHEDULE A**

PROGRAM	GST Exempt	Day Rate	2 Day Rate
<b>4. <u>SPREADERS</u></b>			
i. Manure Spreader (vv, gd)		\$300.00	\$450.00
ii. Fertilizer Spreader (vv, gd)		\$100.00	\$150.00
<b>5. <u>EARTH MOVING AND POST POUNDING EQUIPMENT</u></b>			
i. 1000 Earth Mover (all)		\$200.00	\$300.00
ii. 12' Pull Type Blade (vv, gd)		\$50.00	\$75.00
iii. Vee Ditcher (gd)		\$50.00	\$75.00
iv. Post Pounder (all)		\$125.00	\$187.50
½ day rental \$65.00			
v. Bin Crane		\$100.00	\$150.00
vi. Hydraulic Wire Spooler		\$30.00	\$45.00
vii. Fencing Staple Gun		\$20.00	\$30.00
<b>6. <u>CATTLE EQUIPMENT</u></b>			
i. Cattle Squeeze (all)		\$25.00	\$37.50
ii. Loading Chute (all)		\$50.00	\$75.00
iii. Panel Trailer (vv, gd)		\$50.00	\$75.00
iv. Spare Panels		\$5.00	\$7.50
(free for 3 days, \$5/panel/day, cc)			
v. Tag Reader (vv, gd)	E	N/C	N/C
<b>7. <u>CONSERVATION EQUIPMENT</u></b>			
i. 50' Heavy Harrow w/ Granular App (vv)		\$250.00	\$375.00
ii. 33' Heavy Harrow w/ Granular App (gd)		\$200.00	\$300.00
iii. 30' Land Roller (vv, gd)		\$200.00	\$300.00
iv. 14' Heavy Disc (vv, gd)		\$300.00	\$450.00
v. No-Till Drill (vv)		\$200.00	\$300.00
vi. Conservation Seeder 3pt Hitch (vv)		\$100.00	\$150.00
vii. 3 pt Hitch 8' Rotary Tiller (vv)		\$150.00	\$225.00
viii. 3 pt Hitch 8' Deep Tillage Cultivator (vv)		\$100.00	\$150.00
ix. 3 pt Hitch 8' Disk (vv)		\$100.00	\$150.00
x. 3 pt Hitch 8' Harrow (vv)		\$50.00	\$75.00
xi. 3 pt Hitch 8' Pull Blade (vv)		\$25.00	\$37.50
xii. Grain Bag Roller (vv)		\$50.00	\$75.00
xiii. Plastic Mulch Applicator (vv)		\$50.00	\$75.00
xiv. Tree Planter (vv)		\$50.00	\$75.00

- vv-Valleyview, gd-Grovedale, gc-Grande Cache, db-DeBolt, cc-Crooked Creek, all-All Location

**AGRICULTURAL SERVICES**      **SCHEDULE A**

PROGRAM	GST Exempt	Day Rate	2 Day Rate
<b>8.      <u>BROADCAST SEEDING EQUIPMENT</u></b>			
i.      Truck Mount Seeder (vv)		\$10.00	\$15.00
ii.     Quad Mount Seeder (vv)		\$10.00	\$15.00
iii.    Hand Seeder - free for 3 days, \$5.00/day thereafter		\$5.00	\$7.50
iv.     Broadcast Seeder, 3pt Hitch (vv)		\$15.00	\$22.50
<b>9.      <u>MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT</u></b>			
i.      Survey Equipment, Theodilite, Transit or Gradient Stick (vv)		\$10.00	\$15.00
ii.     Metal Detector (vv)		\$10.00	\$15.00
iii.    Hay Sampler, Soil Sampler (free for 3 days)		\$5.00	\$7.50
iv.     Bin Probe, Measuring Wheel (free for 3 days)		\$5.00	\$7.50
v.      Scare Cannons (free for 3 days)		\$5.00	\$7.50
vi.     Small Animal Traps		\$2.00	\$3.00
vii.    Grain Vacuum (vv, gd) ½ day rate \$75.00		\$150.00	\$225.00
viii.   Bale Wagon (vv, gd)		\$250.00	\$375.00
ix.     Pressure Washer on Trailer (vv)		\$50.00	\$75.00
x.      Weed Free Forage Twine		\$25.88/roll	\$51.76/box
<b>10.    <u>ALBERTA AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION</u></b>			
i.      Water Pump & Trailer (rented together) (gd, vv-Apr 02-Oct 31)		\$250.00/48 hr	\$250.00/24hr+
ii.     Off Season (Nov 01-Apr 01) (at managers' discretion)		\$500.00/48hr	\$500.00/24hr+
<b>11.    <u>RENTAL EQUIPMENT PROGRAM RECOVERY &amp; REPAIRS</u></b>			
i.      Recovery requiring 1 ton min. for transport		\$100.00/hr	
ii.     Recovery requiring under 1 ton to transport		\$75.00/hr	
iii.    Cleaning of Equipment (plus \$75 disposal fee)		\$60.00/hr	
iv.     Repair due to negligent use, labor		\$60.00/hr	
v.      Repair due to negligent use, parts		Full cost	

- vv-Valleyview, gd-Grovedale, gc-Grande Cache, db-DeBolt, cc-Crooked Creek, all-All Locations

**AGRICULTURAL SERVICES**      **SCHEDULE A**

PROGRAM	GST Exempt	Day Rate	2 Day Rate
<b>12. <u>NOTICE OF ENFORCEMENT &amp; CHEMICAL</u></b>			
i. Notice Enforcement, Internal Labor Administration fee		\$200.00/hr \$125.00	
ii. Notice Enforcement, External Labor Administration fee		Full Cost +15%	
iii. Notice Enforcement, Chemical (by volume)		Full cost by package	
iv. Range and Pasture Product – by volume		Full cost by package	
v. Rural Acreage Owner Chemical – by volume		Full cost by package	
<b>13. <u>HAYING AND PASTURE PERMITS</u></b>			
i. Application Fee	E	\$100.00/application	
ii. Plus Annual per Acre Charge	E	\$15.00/acre	
<b>14. <u>SPRAY EXEMPTION SIGNS</u></b>			
i. Lost or Replacement Signs	E	\$30.00/sign	
<b>15. <u>SHELTERBELT PROGRAM</u></b>			
i. Seedling Bundle		Full Cost/10 seedlings	
ii. Seedling Bundle		Full Cost/15 seedlings	
iii. Landscape Seedlings		Full Cost/single seedling	
iv. Specialty Landscape (Singular)		Full Cost/single seedling	
v. Plastic Mulch, 1 roll		Full Cost 1500’ per roll \$0.20/ft	
<b>16. <u>RENTAL BOOKING PENTALTY</u></b>			
i. No Call, No Show on Booked Rentals		\$25.00 + one day rental cost	
ii. Use of Rental Equipment Outside of Greenview		\$2,500.00/per day	
iii. Completing Custom Work with Greenview Rental Equipment		\$2,500.00/per day	

## **FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES**

### **SCHEDULE B**

FAMILY & COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES SCHEDULE B

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
1. <u>HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM</u> (Maximum rates may be eligible for increased subsidies)	\$20.00 MAX/HR	E
2. <u>LIFE SKILLS DAY CAMP</u>	\$40.00/course	E
3. <u>KIDS CONFERENCE</u>	\$50.00/course	E
4. <u>ESSENTIAL TRANSPORTATION FOR HOME SUPPORT CLIENTS</u> (Maximum rates may be eligible for increased subsidies)		
i. Town of Valleyview to Grande Prairie	\$130.00/round trip	E
ii. Town of Valleyview to Town of Whitecourt	\$100.00/round trip	E
iii. Town of Valleyview to Town of High Prairie/Fox Creek	\$100.00	E
iv. Hamlet of DeBolt to Town of Valleyview/Grande Prairie	\$62.00	E
v. Hamlet of Grovedale to Grande Prairie	\$32.00	E

**COMMUNITY SERVICES GENERAL**

**SCHEDULE C**

COMMUNITY SERVICES GENERAL SCHEDULE C

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
---------	--------------------	---------------

**Grande Cache Cemetery**

1. OPEN AND CLOSE FEES      MAY 15-NOVEMBER 15

- i. Full Casket Adult (18 and older)      \$600.00/casket
- ii. Full Casket Child (17 and younger)      \$400.00/casket
- iii. Cremation      \$450.00/urn
- iv. Disinterment      Double the cost of open/close

OPEN AND CLOSE FEES      NOVEMBER 16-MAY 14

- i. Full Casket Adult (18 and older)      \$700.00/casket
- ii. Full Casket Child (17 and younger)      \$500.00/casket
- iii. Cremation      \$550.00/urn
- iv. Disinterment      Double the cost of open/close

2. PURCHASE OF PLOT      \$550.00/Plot

3. COLUMBARIUM FEES

- i. Niche Price (includes open/close fees)      \$1050.00/niche
- ii. Additional Niche Opening/Closing      \$150.00/addition

4. EAGLES NEST HALL

Capacity up to 65 people w/tables, chairs

- i. Eagles Nest Hall Rental      \$25.00/hr or  
\$200.00/day
- ii. Security deposit      \$200.00/rental
- iii. Late cancellation fee (48 hr before rental)      \$25.00/rental

**RECREATION**

**SCHEDULE D**

**RECREATION SCHEDULE D**

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
---------	--------------------	---------------

**INDOOR RECREATION**

Some items only available at certain locations Greenview Regional Multiplex (GRM)

**Grande Cache Recreation Centre (GCRC)**

The Grande Cache Recreation Centre & Greenview Regional Multiplex is operated by the MD of Greenview, follows the Canada Revenue Agency's (CRA) guidelines for GST exemptions related to youth programming and facility rentals.

As such, Arena Rentals/ Fieldhouse Bookings/ Baseball Diamonds/ Aquatic facilities booked by non-profit organizations or individuals exclusively for children aged 13 and under (under 14 years of age) are not subject to GST.

GST applies when participants are 14 years or older, when the rental is organized by a for-profit or commercial group, when the booking includes mixed-age groups, or when additional taxable services like paid instructors or birthday packages are included.

**1. Grande Cache Arena Rentals (With Ice)**

i.	Adult Rate	\$170.00/hr
ii.	Adult Non-Prime (Before 3:30 p.m. on Regular School Days)	\$110.00/hr
iii.	Youth Rate	\$90.00/hr
iv.	Child Rate	\$80.00/hr
v.	Youth Non-Prime (Before 3:30 p.m. on Regular School Days)	\$50.00/hr

\*Hockey nets can be provided upon request

**Youth Rate Definition:**

A child rate applies when 50% or more of the participants or individuals involved are under the age of 14. This classification allows the rental or program to qualify for applicable GST exemptions and reduced fees designed specifically for youth-focused activities.

**2. Arena and Curling Rink Surfaces (No Ice)**

i.	Adult Rate	\$80.00/hr
ii.	Child Rate	\$40.00/hr
ii.	Youth Rate	\$40.00/hr
iii.	Maximum Day Rate	\$375.00/day
iv.	Maximum Child Day Rate	\$185.00/day
iv.	Maximum Youth Day Rate	\$185.00/day

**RECREATION SCHEDULE D**

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
<b>3. <u>GRM Fieldhouse Rate – Per Court</u></b>		
i. Daily (9:00am – 9:00pm)	\$250.00 Per Day, Per Court	
ii. Non-Prime Time Hourly (9:00 am – 3:00 pm)	\$40.00 Per Weekend, Per Court	
iii. Prime Time Hourly (3:00pm-Close/Weekends)	\$50.00 Per hour, Per Court	
iv. Youth Rate Hourly	\$30.00 Per hour, Per Court	
<b>4. <u>GRM Fieldhouse Rate – All Courts</u></b>		
i. Daily (9:00am-9:00pm)	\$650.00 Per Weekday, All Courts	
ii. Non-Prime Time (9:00am-3:00pm)	\$90.00 Per Non-Prime Time	
iii. Weekend Hourly (3:00pm-Close/Weekends)	\$150.00 Per Weekend, All Courts	
iv. Youth Rate Hourly	\$80.00 Per Event, All Courts	
<b>5. <u>PARTY RENTALS</u></b>		
i. Private Pool Rental (1 pool / 2 pool) (35+ guests add additional lifeguard)	\$100.00- 200.00 Per hour	
ii. Swim Clubs 25M Pool Rental	\$88.50 Per hour	
iii. Extra Lifeguard	\$35.00 Per hour	
iv. Wedding/Special Event	\$1,600.00 Per Booking	
v. Cancellation Booking Penalty (less than 48 hr notice, birthdays, meetings)	\$25.00/booking	
<b>6. <u>SPONSORSHIP OPPORTUNITIES</u></b>		
i. Sponsorship (General Aquatics or Arena Public Access Sponsorship)	\$180.00 Per hour	E

**7. RECREATIONAL CENTRE FEES-GENERAL ADMITTANCE**

Admittance fees and membership are valid for both the Grande Cache Recreation Centre and the Greenview Regional Multiplex.

Admission	Under 3	Child 3-13	Youth 14-17	Adult	Family	Senior 60- 69	Super Sr 70+
Drop In	FREE	\$5.00	\$6.50	\$9.00	\$20.00	\$6.50	FREE
10 Punch	FREE	\$45.00	\$58.50	\$81.00	\$181.00	\$58.50	FREE

**RECREATION SCHEDULE D**

PROGRAM	2025 before GST				GST EXEMPT
<b>8. RECREATIONAL CENTRE FEES -MEMBERSHIPS</b>					
<u>Admission</u>	<u>Month</u>	<u>Three Month</u>	<u>Six Month</u>	<u>Annual</u>	
Under 3	FREE	FREE	FREE	FREE	E
Child 3-13	25.00	\$72.00 \$	140.00	\$250.00	E
Youth 14-17	\$35.00	\$100.00	\$195.00	\$350.00	
Adult	\$50.00	\$145.00	\$275.00	\$500.00	
Family	\$110.00	\$316.00	\$605.00	\$1,100.00	
Senior 60-69	\$35.00	\$100.00	\$195.00	\$350.00	
Super Sr 70+	FREE	FREE	FREE	FREE	

Annual regular membership sale 25% discount on 6 months to annual membership only. Does not include Corporate Memberships.

Corporate discount – 15% discount applies to a group of 5 or more individual in the same organization that has made the application. The discount applies to all memberships and punch passes only and does not include daily drop in rates or programming fees.

Family Pass: Includes two adults and four children, living in the same household. Children are defined as Youth under the age of 18 or full-time students.

\*Student definition is a full-time 18+ that can provide current proof of student status.

\*Families with more than 4 children will be required to submit proof of family history or birth certificate(s).

**RECREATIONAL CENTRE FEES-REGISTERED PROGRAMS**

<b>9. AQUATICS</b>			
i.	Lifesaving Parent & Tot Swim Lesson	\$55.00/session	E
ii.	Lifesaving Preschool Swim Lesson	\$55.00/session	E
iii.	Lifesaving Swimmer Swim Lesson	\$65.00/session	E
iv.	Lifesaving Adult Swim Lesson	\$85.00/session	
v.	School Swim Lessons	\$30.00/session	E
vi.	Private Swim Lessons	\$25.00/session	
vii.	Semi-private Swim Lessons (2+ participants, hr/participant)	\$20.00/30 min/person	
viii.	Junior Lifeguard Club (session based)	\$12.00/class	
ix.	Lifesaving Society-Aquatics Emergency Care Intermediate First Aid	\$140.00/course	
x.	Lifesaving Society-Lifesaving Instructor	\$350.00/course	

## RECREATION SCHEDULE D

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
xi. Lifesaving Society-Lifesaving Instructor Recertification	\$80.00/course	
xii. Lifesaving Society Bronze Star	\$120.00/course	
xiii. Lifesaving Society Bronze Medallion	\$160.00/course	
xiv. Lifesaving Society Bronze Cross	\$160.00/course	
xv. Lifesaving Society National Lifeguard	\$360.00/course	
xvi. Lifesaving Society National Lifeguard Recertification	\$90.00/course	
xvii. Water Fitness (session based)	\$8.00/session	
xvii. Water Fitness (drop in)	\$10.00/session	
xix. Swim for Life Fitness Swimmer (8@60 min)	\$85.00/session	
xx. Canadian Swim Patrol Programs- Rookie Patrol, Ranger Patrol & Star Patrol (8@60 min)	\$80.00/session	E
xxi. Red Cross Intermediate First Aid- CPR-C & AED Recertification	\$90.00/course	
xxii. Red Cross Intermediate First Aid- CPR-C & AED	\$140.00/course	
xxiii. Red Cross Babysitting course	\$45.00/course	
xxiv. Lifesaving Swim Abilities	\$65.00/session	
<b>10. <u>SPECIAL EVENTS</u></b>		
i. Toonie Swim/Track (Facility will determine time of offering) Indoor Play Area/Stay & Play	\$2.00/drop in	
<b>11. <u>DROP-IN REGISTERED PROGRAM &amp; FITNESS CONTRACTOR RATES</u></b>		
i. Fitness Programming included with memberships (active membership or day pass)	Membership or Day Rate	E
ii. Fitness Programming not included with memberships (GCRC)	\$5.00/drop-in	
iii. Fitness Programming not included with membership (GRM)	\$10.00/GRM contractor class \$8.00/session	
iv. Group Fitness Contractor	\$45.00/hr	E
v. Child/Youth Programming not included w/membership	\$5.00/drop in	E
vi. Summer Camps & Day Camps	\$30.00/day	E

**RECREATION SCHEDULE D**

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
<b>12.a) <u>PERSONAL TRAINING RATES-ONE PERSON</u></b>		
i.    1 Session	\$45.00/session	
ii.   3 Sessions	\$130.00/3 sessions	
iii.  5 Sessions	\$215.00/5 sessions	
iv.   10 Sessions	\$415.00/10 sessions	
<b>12.b) <u>PERSONAL TRAINING RATES-TWO PEOPLE</u></b>		
i.    1 Session	\$65.00/session	
ii.   3 Sessions	\$180.00/3 sessions	
iii.  5 Sessions	\$275.00/5 sessions	
iv.   10 Sessions	\$500.00/10 sessions	
<b>12.c) <u>PERSONAL TRAINER-CONTRACTOR</u></b>		
i.    1 Person	\$15.00/hr	
ii.   Small Group (2-4)	\$25.00/hr	
iii.  Monthly	\$300.00/agreement	
<b>RENTALS</b>		
<b>13. <u>LOCKER RENTALS</u></b>		
i.    Annual (private locker)	\$100.00/year	
<b>14.a) <u>DANCE STUDIO A &amp; B</u></b>		
i.    Hourly	\$35.00/hr	
ii.   Daily (9am-9pm)	\$200.00/day	
<b>14.b) <u>DANCE STUDIO A &amp; B</u></b>		
i.    Hourly	\$60.00/hr	
ii.   Daily (9am-9pm)	\$250.00/day	
iii.  Youth Rate	\$30.00/hr	

**RECREATION SCHEDULE D**

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
<b>15. <u>MEETING ROOMS, CURLING CLUB LOUNGE, PARTY ROOM &amp; INDOOR PLAY AREA</u></b>		
i. Rental Rate w/ Cleanup	\$40.00/hr	
ii. Association rate/Not-For-Profit	\$25.00/hr	
iii. Room Rental Day Rate (GCRC)	\$200.00/day	
iv. Party Room (GRM)	\$40.00/hr	
v. Indoor Play Area (GRM)	\$30.00/hr	
<b>16. <u>SECURITY DEPOSITS</u></b>		
i. Rental Security Deposit- Fieldhouse, Facilities, Diamonds (user groups)	\$500.00	E
ii. Rental Security Deposit-Fieldhouse (social event)	\$1000.00	E
iii. Rental Cleaning Deposit-Party Room & Boardrooms	\$50.00/booking	E
<b>17. <u>EQUIPMENT RENTAL</u></b>		
i. Portable Sound System (GCRC onsite)	\$120.00/event	
ii. Portable Stage (GCRC only)	\$180.00/event	
iii. Tables (included w facility rental)	\$6.50/table	
iv. Chairs (included w facility rental)	\$3.00/chair	
v. Boom lift (includes operator, GCRC onsite)	\$150.00/hr	
vi. Arena Sound System-Event User Fee	\$25.00/event	
vii. Stage Rental (GRMC Only)	\$500.00/use	
viii. Dance Floor (GRMC only)	\$500.00/use	
<b>GRANDE CACHE COMMUNITY BUS</b>		
<b>18. <u>REGULAR RENTAL</u></b>		
i. Round Trip to Grande Prairie/Hinton	\$50.00/person	E
ii. One Way Trip to Grande Prairie/Hinton	\$35.00/person	E
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>		
<b>19. <u>ADVERTISING</u></b>		
i. Wall Rink Board	\$425.00/year	
ii. Zamboni	\$650.00/side	

**RECREATION SCHEDULE D**

PROGRAM		2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
<b>20.</b>	<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS</u></b>		
	i. Labor (cleanup, set-up, etc.)	\$60.00/hr/person	
	ii. Administrative fee (membership refund or cancellation)	\$25.00/membership	
	iii. Concession Rental	\$150.00/agreement	
	iv. Towel Rental	\$2.00/towel	
	<b>OUTDOOR RECREATION</b>		
<b>21.</b>	<b><u>GRANDE CACHE BALL DIAMONDS</u></b>		
	i. Adult Rental Rate	\$50.00/game	
	ii. Adult Tournament Rate (maximum day rate per ball diamond)	\$130.00/day	
	iii. Child Rental Rate	\$15.00/game	E
	iv. Child Tournament Rate (Maximum Day Rate/Ball Diamond)	\$40.00/day	E
	v. Youth Rental Rate	\$25.00/game	
	vi. Youth Tournament Rate (maximum day rate per ball diamond)	\$65.00/day	
	* Bases are not included in baseball diamond rentals		
<b>22.a)</b>	<b><u>GRANDE CACHE CAMPGROUND</u></b>		
	i. Full Service (includes power, water, one firewood bundle)	\$50.00/night	
	ii. Partial Service (includes power, water, one firewood bundle)	\$45.00/night	
	iii. Open Tent Area	\$25.00/night	
	iv. Monthly site rate (full service) based on availability	\$1,100.00/month	
	v. Firewood	\$20.00/load	
	vi. Cook Shack Rental	\$100.00/day	
<b>22.b)</b>	<b><u>CAMPGROUNDS</u></b>		
	i. Unserviced Site (includes firewood)	\$25.00/night	E
	ii. Group Use Area (includes firewood)	\$75.00/night	
	iii. Outdoor Recreation Program (less than 2 hours)	\$5.00/participant	
	iv. Outdoor Recreation ½ Day Program (2-4 hours)	\$10.00/participant	

**RECREATION SCHEDULE D**

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
v. Outdoor Recreation Full Day Program	\$20.00/participant	
vi. Outdoor Recreation Overnight Program Fee	\$10.00/participant	

**CONCESSION/KITCHEN/MERCHANDISE**

MSRP means Manufacturer’s suggested retail price

**23.a) CONCESSION & MERCHANDISE**

i. Beverages, Food and Coffee	MSRP/item	
ii. Aquatic Accessories/Towels/Socks	MSRP/item	
iii. Badminton rackets, etc.	MSRP/item	

**23.b) COMMERCIAL KITCHEN AND BAR**

i. Weekday	\$200.00/day	
ii. Weekend (Friday 3pm-Sunday 8pm) Some conditions may apply	\$250.00/weekend	
iii. Weekly Commercial Kitchen Rental	\$1200.00/week	

**24. FACILITY RENTAL PACKAGES**

Greenview Splash \$115.00

1 hour in the pool (during public swim time) for 25 attendees, 2 hours in the meeting room

\*Additional passes & meeting room time may be purchased at the regular facility rental rates\*

Greenview Bash \$180.00

1 hour in the pool (Private swim time) for 35 attendees, 2 hours in the meeting room

\*Additional passes & meeting room time may be purchased at the regular facility rental rates\*

Fieldhouse Fun \$120.00

2 hours in the party room and 2 hours in the FIELDHOUSE (20 guests). Scooters, Hula Hoops, Bean Bags, & Dodge Balls are included.

Child Play Party \$100.00 E

1 hour in the CHILD PLAY AREA & 2 hours in the party room (20 guests).

Splash & Party \$150.00

1 hour in the CHILD PLAY AREA & 1 Hour during PUBLIC SWIM (20 guests)

**PROTECTIVE/ENFORCEMENT SERVICES**

**SCHEDULE E**

**PROTECTIVE/ENFORCEMENT SERVICES** SCHEDULE E

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
---------	--------------------	---------------

**FIRE SERVICES-ALL LOCATIONS**

1. FIRE INSPECTION FEES

i.	Copy of Fire Inspection Report	\$65.00/ea	E
ii.	After hours Fire Inspection Request	\$85.00/hr	E
iii.	Special Event Fire Inspection Request	\$65.00/ea	E
iv.	Fire Inspection Request	\$65.00/ea	E
v.	Occupant Load Calculation Request (includes card and holder)	\$50.00/ea	E
vi.	Property Search Request	\$50.00/ea	E
vii.	Fire Extinguisher Training (company)	\$30.00/person	
	Fire Extinguisher Training (general public)	Free	
viii.	Copy of Fire Investigation Report	\$50.00/ea	E
ix.	Fire Investigation Photographs	\$50.00/ea	E

2. RESPONSE TO FIRE INCIDENTS

i.	Within Greenview	per hr	E
	As per Alberta Transportation Rates	per unit	E
ii.	Outside Greenview	per hr	E
	As per Alberta Transportation Rates	per unit	E

3. RESPONSE TO MOTOR VEHICLE COLLISION, RESCUE AND DANGEROUS GOODS INCIDENTS

i.	Within Greenview	per hr	E
	As per Alberta Transportation Rates	per unit	E
ii.	Outside Greenview	per hr	E
	As per Alberta Transportation Rates	per unit	E
iii.	Provincial Highways	per hr	E
	As per Alberta Transportation Rates		

Note: Administrative costs and the cost of replacing equipment and/or materials used, lost, or damaged during an incident response are charged in addition to the above.

**PROTECTIVE/ENFORCEMENT SERVICES** SCHEDULE E

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
4. <u>DOG LICENSING FEES (GRANDE CACHE)</u>		
i. Female Dog	\$30.00/license	E
ii. Male Dog	\$30.00/license	E
iii. Spayed or Neutered Dog	\$20.00/license	E
iv. Late Penalty (applications on or after February 1 <sup>st</sup> )	\$10.00/license	E
v. Lost or Defaced License Tag Replacement Fee	\$5.00	E

**CORPORATE SERVICES**

**SCHEDULE F**

**CORPORATE SERVICES** SCHEDULE F

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
---------	--------------------	---------------

An interest charge of 1.5% per month shall be imposed on unpaid accounts receivable, excluding water and sewer public utility accounts and property tax accounts.

1. PHOTOCOPYING

i. Tax, Utilities, Minutes or Bylaws and other Documents	\$1.00/page
--	-------------

2. DOCUMENTS

i. Planning or Otherwise, any size	\$10.00/search
ii. Faxed Copies (incoming/outgoing)	\$1.00/page
iii. Access to Information (ATIA) request	\$25.00/request
iv. Continuing Access to Information (ATIA) Request	\$50.00/request

3. TAXES

i. Tax Certificate to Registered landowner	N/C	
ii. Tax Certificate to Others	\$50.00/roll #	E
iii. Tax Search to Others	\$50.00/roll #	E
iv. Online Tax Certificate to Others	\$25.00/certificate	E
v. Tax Notification Charges	\$75.00/notification	E

4. ASSESSMENT

i. Assessment Record to Landowner	\$5.00/roll#	E
ii. Assessment Record to Others	\$10.00/roll#	E
iii. NSF Fee	\$50.00/fee	E

5. MAIL TUBE

\$15.00/tube

**CORPORATE SERVICES** SCHEDULE F

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
<b>6. ASSESSMENT REVIEW BOARD COMPLAINT REGISTRATION FEES</b>		
i. Residential with 3 or fewer dwellings and farmland	\$50.00	E
ii. Residential with 4 or More dwellings	\$650.00	E
iii. Non-Residential	\$650.00	E
iv. Business Tax	\$50.00	E
v. Tax Notice (other than Business Tax)	\$30.00/facility	E
vi. Linear Property-Power Generation	\$650.00/LPUID	E
vii. Linear Property-Other	\$50.00	E
viii. Equalized Assessment	\$650.00	E

## **INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENGINEERING GENERAL**

### **SCHEDULE G**

**INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENGINEERING GENERAL** SCHEDULE G

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
<b>1. ROAD CLOSURE</b>		
i. Application Fee	\$1000.00	E
ii. Sale of Road Allowance for the Purpose of Road Closure. As Determined by Accurate Assessment	FMV	
<b>2. APPROACHES</b>		
i. Approach Application Request Fee Non-Refundable	\$175.00/approach	
ii. Construction: Gravel Approach Price may be reduced by \$500.00 for special circumstances, please contact the Manager of Construction and Engineering for more information	\$3500.00	E
iii. Construction: Additional Approach Price may be reduced by \$500.00 for special circumstances, please contact the Manager of Construction and Engineering for more information	\$7500.00	E
iv. Upgrade/Relocation: Gravel Approach	\$4000.00	E
v. Construction: Asphalt Approach	\$10,500.00	E
vi. Upgrade/Relocation: Asphalt Approach	\$15,500.00	E
vii. Temporary Approach Deposit	\$100.00	E
<b>3. INSPECTIONS</b>		
i. Seismic Pre-inspection	\$100.00/occurrence	E
ii. Seismic post-inspection	\$100.00/occurrence	E
iii. Seismic Non-Compliance	\$100.00/occurrence	E
<b>4. LAND ACQUISITION (RIGHT-OF-WAY WIDENING)</b>		
i. Properties up to 3 acres	\$25,100.00/acre	
ii. Properties over 3 & up to 5 acres	\$17,750.00/acre	
iii. Properties over 5 & up to 10 acres	\$11850.00/acre	

**INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENGINEERING GENERAL** SCHEDULE G

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
iv. Properties over 10 & up to 20 acres	\$7450.00/acre	
v. Properties over 20 & up to 30 acres	\$5750.00/acre	
vi. Properties over 30 & up to 40 acres	\$4050.00/acre	
vii. Properties over 40 acres	\$3100.00/acre	
viii. Properties Minimum Payment	\$3100.00/acre	
ix. On Parcels More Than 40 Acres Where an Existing Residence is on the Property, for up to 50m Each Side of the Residential Driveway	\$3100.00/acre	
x. Borrow Pit Acquisition and Access & Damages (payment for material used)	\$1.00/m <sup>3</sup>	
xi. Crop Loss or Temporary Workplace properties up to 1-acre	\$250.00/1 acre	
Crop Loss or Temporary Workplace exceeding 1 acre	\$500.00/acre on top of \$250 min	
xii. Shelterbelt Loss, per 5m width, tree height under 10'	\$1.50/m	
xiii. Shelterbelt Loss, per 5m width, tree height over 10'	\$2.50/m	
xiv. Application Fee Road Construction Requests	\$500.00/request	
xv. Application Fee Residential Road Request	\$500.00/request	
<b>5. FENCING</b>		
i. Removal of Old Fence By Landowner	\$1.25/m	
ii. Removal of Old Fence and Installation of New Fence by Landowner including labor & materials	\$16.00/m	
iii. Removal of Old Fence & Installation of New Fence by Greenview	No Compensation	
<b>6. ACCESS ROADS AND CUL-DE-SACS</b>		
i. Administrative Fee	\$2,500.00 (Non-Refundable)	
ii. Construction Fee	\$2,500.00 (Non-Refundable)	

## **ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES**

### **SCHEDULE H**

**ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES SCHEDULE H**

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
---------	--------------------	---------------

If not paid within 30 days of the billing date, metered services and bulk accounts will incur a monthly penalty of 1.5%. Where work is done at cost, the cost will include the amount expended by Greenview for all expenditure incurred performing the work, including administration. All invoices must be paid within 30 days of billing. If not paid within 30 days of billing, the invoice will be subject to monthly interest of 1.5%.

**1. ADMINISTRATIVE FEES**

i.	Turning Service on or Off During Regular Work Hours	\$50.00/hr/	E
ii.	Turning Service on Outside of Regular Work Hours or as a call out	\$100.00/hr	E
iii.	Water Meter & Hardware/Replacement Repairs (owners' responsibility)	Actual Cost	E
v.	Water/Sewer Installation App Fee	\$150.00/app	E
vi.	Administrative Fee (process of account/service charge)	\$35.00/request	E

**2. WATER/SEWER CONNECTIONS**

i.	Connection Fee	\$13,000.00/connect	E
ii.	Installation Fee Deposit (install from main line to property line) *	\$8000.00/service	E
iii.	Installation Fee (includes any asphalt, curb & gutter, etc.) *	At cost/service	

\* Installation Fee Deposit will be used for the Installation Fee construction cost. Any overage will be due upon completion, or any balance will be returned upon completion.

**3. WATER UTILITY RATES**

Hamlet Service Area: Grande Cache, Grovedale, DeBolt, Landry Heights, Little Smoky, Ridgevalley

Rural Service Area: Crooked Creek, Ridgevalley Senior Complex, Valleyview Rural Waterline

i.	Hamlet and Rural Residential Rate (0-15m <sup>3</sup> /month)	\$3.50/m <sup>3</sup>	E
ii.	Hamlet Residential Rate (over 15 <sup>3</sup> /month)	\$4.25/m <sup>3</sup>	E
iii.	Hamlet Commercial Rate	\$4.25/m <sup>3</sup>	E
iv.	Rural Residential Rate (over 15m <sup>3</sup> /month)	\$10.00/m <sup>3</sup>	E
v.	Approved Commercial/Industrial Fill	\$10.50/m <sup>3</sup>	E
vi.	Hydrant Flow Test (by request)	\$500.00/hydrant	E
vii.	Flow Test Information Request (water)	\$100.00/request	E
viii.	Private Hydrant Maintenance & Flushing (plus material cost)	\$180.00/hydrant	E

## ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES SCHEDULE H

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
<b>4. SEWER RATES EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 2024</b>		
i. Residential-Single Family Dwelling, Duplex-Per Residential-Duplex, Per Self- Contained Dwelling, Residential-Multi Family, Per Self Contained Dwelling, Churches, Schools (per classroom), Royal Canadian Legion, Seniors Citizen's Drop-in Centre	\$1.25/m <sup>3</sup> (min. \$24.00 to 10m <sup>3</sup> )	E
ii. Commercial-General Store Commercial, Office Commercial, Not Classified Elsewhere	\$1.25/m <sup>3</sup> (min. \$36.00 to 10m <sup>3</sup> )	E
iii. Commercial Laundromat	\$1.25/m <sup>3</sup> (min. \$56.00 to 30m <sup>3</sup> )	E
iv. Commercial-Cafes, Commercial-Garages, Community Halls & Other Recreation Facilities	\$1.25/m <sup>3</sup> (min. \$48.00 to 30m <sup>3</sup> )	
v. Correction Institutions, Hotels (rooms & bar)	\$1.25/m <sup>3</sup> (min. \$80.00 to 60m <sup>3</sup> )	E
vi. Stormwater Management Fee (billed on sewer utility accounts)	\$2.00/month	E
<b>5. WATER POINT FACILITIES</b>		
i. Potable Water Points Residential/Agriculture	\$3.50/m <sup>3</sup>	E
ii. Potable Water Points Commercial	\$10.50/m <sup>3</sup>	E
iii. Non-Potable Water Points	\$3.00/m <sup>3</sup>	E
iv. Water Bottle Fill Station (Nose Creek, Grande Cache only)	\$1.50/18.5l	E
<b>6. SEWER LAGOON</b>		
i. Commercial, Industrial & Non-Greenview Resident	\$14.00/m <sup>3</sup>	E
ii. Residential & Verified Non-Profit	\$14.00/m <sup>3</sup>	E

**ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES** SCHEDULE H

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
7. ENVIRONMENTAL SITE KEY/FOB (Approved 3 <sup>rd</sup> Parties Only)		
i. Key Fob	\$100.00/deposit Initial & Replacement	E
<b>Grande Cache Sewer Rental</b>		
Rental of the Electric Sewer Snake or Electric Sewer Camera is available to Contractors only. Rentals must be returned clean. Failure to do so will result in a cleaning fee.		
8. ELECTRIC SEWER SNAKE		
i. Refundable Deposit	\$500.00	E
ii. 4 Hour Minimum Charge	\$70.00	
iii. Daily Rate	\$90.00	
iv. Weekly Rate (5 day Rental)	\$400.00	
9. ELECTRIC SEWER CAMERA		
i. Refundable Deposit	\$500.00	E
ii. 4 Hour Minimum Charge	\$137.00	
iii. Daily Rate	\$195.00	
iv. Weekly Rate (5-day rental)	\$780.00	
10. CLEANING FEE	\$100.00/rental	
11. RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL		
Waste Collection and Recycling (Grande Cache Only)		
i. Residential Waste Collection Fee per Tote	\$10.25/month	E
12. COMMERCIAL RATES		
i. Commercial Waste Bin Rental	\$50.00/month	E
ii. Commercial Recycling Bin Rental	\$15.00/month	E

**ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES** SCHEDULE H

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
iii. Recycle Collection Fee	\$10.25/month	E
iv. Waste Dumping Fee, Standard Service	\$80.00/bin/month	E

Commercial Solid Waste Bin Rental Example: Commercial Solid Waste Bin Rental (\$50.00) + Dumping Fee (\$80.00) = \$130.00 per month per bin Greenview provides pick-up service once a week.

Commercial Recycle Bin Rental Example: Commercial Recycle Bin Rental (\$15.00) + Dumping Fee (\$80.00) and Recycle Fee (\$10.25) = \$105.25 per month per bin Greenview provides pick-up service once a week.

12. GRANDE CACHE LANDFILL FEES

i. Greenview Residents Regular Waste	No Fees	E
ii. Acceptable Mixed Load Sorting Fee	\$210.00/ton	E
iii. Burnable Wood, Clean Mulch, Wood Chips (excludes Creosote, treated wood and similar) by approval only	\$55.00/ton	E
iv. Metal/Cement/Concrete(residential, by approval)	\$55.00/ton	E
v. Freon	\$50.00/unit	E

**OPERATIONS**

**SCHEDULE I**

**OPERATIONS** SCHEDULE I

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
---------	--------------------	---------------

\*Seniors and People with Disabilities are exempt from all fees associated with Snowplowing as per Policy 4020.

1. SNOWPLOWING SIGNS

i.	Any driveway up to 400 meters	\$50.00/400m	E
ii.	Any driveway greater than 400m up to 800m	\$75.00	E
iii.	Any driveway over 800m up to 1200m	\$100.00	E
iv.	For each additional 400m over 1200m	\$25.00	E
v.	Lost or Replacement signs	\$30.00/sign	E

2. CULVERTS-USED OR SALVAGED

i.	500mm or less	\$13.00/m
ii.	600mm	\$15.00/m
iii.	700mm	\$16.00/m
iv.	800mm	\$25.00/m
v.	900mm	\$28.00/m
vi.	1000mm	\$29.00/m
vii.	1200mm or greater	\$30.00/m

3. DUST CONTROL

i.	Application of Dust Control for Residents and landowners (Due April 15 each year or following business day if 15 <sup>th</sup> is on a weekend or holiday)	\$400.00/200m
ii.	Late Dust Control fee (Apps submitted after April 15 or following business day if 15 <sup>th</sup> is on a weekend or holiday)	\$500.00/200m
iii.	Plus: for sections over 200 meters	\$6.55/linear meter
iv.	Application of Dust Control for Multi-parcel subdivision	\$225.00/100m
v.	Application of Calcium product for Industrial and Road Use Agreement holders. (Up to April 15 <sup>th</sup> each year) If in front of a Residence, the industrial user will be charged the residential maximum distance of 200m	\$1310.00/200m
vi.	plus: for sections over 200m	\$6.55/linear meter

**OPERATIONS** SCHEDULE I

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST EXEMPT
<b>4. ROAD BONDS AND PERMITS</b>		
i. Overload Road Bond Fees	\$10,000.00/km	E
Overload Road Bond Fees (15% non-refundable payment)	\$1,500.00/km	E
Plus: security deposit (85% refundable subject to final Inspection)	\$8,500.00/km	E
ii. Fixed Fee for the TRAVIS MJ permitting system	\$25.00/permit	E
<b>5. COMMUNITY AGGREGATE</b>		
i. Community Aggregate Payment Levy	\$0.40/tonne	E
<b>6. EQUIPMENT RENTAL</b>		
i. All Equipment Rentals will be calculated based upon the previous year's ARHCA Equipment Rental Rates Guide	100% of previous yr ARHCA rate	
<b>7. ROAD INSPECTION FEE</b>		
i. Pre-haul and post-haul inspections for log hauls, over-dimension or overweight hauls, rig moves, pipeline work, road bond requests, road ban exemption requests, or any road inspections required mid-haul due to the terms of road use agreement not being kept	\$250.00/inspection	

## **PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT**

### **SCHEDULE J**

**PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE J**

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST Exempt
<b>1. <u>PLANNING BYLAW (NEW OR AMENDED)</u></b>		
i. Land Use Bylaw Amendment Application (Re-zoning)	\$1500.00	E
ii. New Developer’s Area Structure Plan	\$2500.00	E
iii. Amendments to any Area Structure Plan and Municipal Development Plan or Concept Plan	\$1500.00	E
<b><u>DEVELOPMENT PERMITS, GENERAL AND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY</u></b>		
i. Residential-Single Detached Dwellings Duplexes, Manufactured/Modular/RTM/Suites	\$150.00	E
ii. Residential-Multiple Dwellings (Triplex/Fourplex/Row Housing Apartments, etc.)	\$75.00/unit	E
iii. All other Non-Residential/Mixed-Use/New Construction Accessory Uses (Home Occupation/Accessory Buildings, Garages, Decks, Hot Tubs, Pools, Wheelchair Ramps) [Additions and all other Uses(per \$100,000 of completed project cost (up to a max. of \$10,000 fee)]	\$50.00	E
iv. Signage-Permanent/Temporary/Renewal	\$100.00	E
v. Variance Request	\$150/request	E
vi. Time Extension Request by Developer	\$150/request	E
vii. Solar Energy Conversion System, Major project Area (No Maximum Fee)	\$400/Per Acre of total	
viii. Wind Energy Conversion System, Major completed project co (No Maximum Fee)	\$50.00/Per 100,000 of	
ix. Battery Station Site/Utilities Facilities completed project cost (No Maximum Fee)	\$50.00/Per 100,000 of	
<b>2. <u>SUBDIVISION (INCLUDING BARE LAND CONDOMINIUM PLANS)</u></b>		
i. Subdivision and Condominium Plan Applications, Single Lot Or Consolidation	\$450.00	E
ii. Plus: each additional lot/unit created	\$150.00	E
<b>3. <u>SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD</u></b>		
i. Development Appeal Fee (refundable if applicant is Successful in their appeal)	\$500.00	E
ii. Subdivision Appeal Fee (refundable if applicant is Successful in their appeal)	\$500.00	E

## PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE J

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST Exempt
4. <u>DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT REVIEW</u>		
i. Residential; up to 4 lot subdivision	\$1500.00	E
ii. Residential: Greater than 4 lot subdivision	\$3000.00	E
iii. All Other Recreational, Commercial and Industrial Subdivision	\$3000.00	E
5. <u>ANNUAL BUSINESS LICENSING</u>		
i. Business License Fee-New Application (January 1)	\$100.00	E
ii. Business License-New Application (after July 1 or annual renewal)	\$50.00	E
6. <u>BUSINESS LICENSE TEMPORARY/SPECIAL EVENT</u>		
i. Resident	\$30.00	E
ii. Non-Resident	\$50.00	E
7. <u>HAWKERS OR PEDDLERS</u>		
i. Resident Annual	\$45.00	E
ii. Resident per Day	\$35.00	E
iii. Non-Resident Annual	\$130.00	E
iv. Non-Resident per Day	\$50.00	E
8. <u>RURAL ADDRESSING SIGNAGE</u>		
i. Signage Permanent/Replacement and installation	\$150.00	E
9. <u>SIGNAGE FOR SUBDIVISION</u>		
i. Individual Lot Sign	\$50.00	E
ii. Large Address Sign with Address Tab for Subdivisions Of 4 lots or Greater	\$1,000.00	E
10. <u>ORTHOGRAPHIC PRINTING</u> based on size & quality of paper, image & graphics		
i. Color 8 ½ x 11 Orthographic (Aerial) Photo	\$10.00	
ii. Color 11 x 17 Orthographic (Aerial) Photo	\$20.00	

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE J

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST Exempt
11. <u>LANDOWNER MAP</u>		
i. Hardcopy-Landowner Map (sheets 1-5) Valleyview, DeBolt Grovedale, Grande Cache and Greenview Overview Elevation	\$25.00/sheet	
ii. Map Book	\$75.00	
12. <u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	\$200.00	E
13. <u>LETTER OF CONCURRENCE FOR COMMUNICATION TOWER</u>	\$100.00/letter	E
14. <u>ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT INQUIRIES</u>	\$200.00/par	E
15. <u>CORPORATE ADVERTISING</u>	\$100.00/ad	E
16. <u>ROAD ALLOWANCE LICENSE</u>	\$100.00/term	E

## **ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT**

### **SCHEDULE K**

**ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE K**

PROGRAM	2025 before GST	GST Exempt
<b>1. <u>GRANDE CACHE TOURISM &amp; INFORMATION CENTRE</u></b>		
i. Chamber Room (used for meetings or workshops sits 40-50 people)  Includes 64” smart display TV, projector screen, flip chart, whiteboard, refrigerator, coffee maker, kettle.  *Note: if time extends beyond 9 hours, an additional Fee of \$30/hour is charged.	\$30.00/hr  \$150.00/day	
ii. Mezzanine Level (used for receptions, open houses, Book launches. It can be included with the Chamber room. Includes: Access to outside balcony  * Note: if time extends beyond 9 hours, an additional Fee of \$30/hour is charged	\$30.00/hr  \$150.00/day \$50.00/hr with Chamber Rm	
<b>2. <u>COMMUNITY AND TOURISM PROGRAMMING</u></b>		
i. Youth Program under 3 hours	Free	
ii. Youth Program full day	\$10.00	E
iii. Adult Program under 2 hours – food bank donations welcome	Free	
iv. Adult Program over 2 hours – dependent on supplies	\$10.00 - \$20.00	E
<b>3. <u>GRANDE CACHE AIRPORT</u></b>		
i. Fuel Concession Rate	\$0.10/litre	
<b>4. <u>BENCH ADVERTISING</u></b>		
i. Annual Bench Advertisement	\$1000.00/year + Installation	
<b>5. <u>EXTERIOR BUS ADS &amp; WRAPS</u></b>		
i. Annual minibus advertising	\$4500.00/year	
<b>6. <u>COMMERCIAL SIGNAGE</u></b>		
i. 24"X96" or 61X244 cm	\$1300/yr/panel	
ii. 24"X48" or 61X122 cm	\$650/yr/panel	